## LEGISLATIVE # 130912A

1	
2	ORDINANCE NO. 130912
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10	An ordinance of the City of Gainesville, Florida, amending Appendix A, Schedule of Fees, Rates and Charges of the Code of Ordinances by revising fees, rates and charges for cemetery and parks, recreation and cultural affairs facilities and events; amending sections 18-17 and 18-23 of Chapter 18, Article II, Park regulation of the Code of Ordinances related to registration fees for youth programs and surcharges; providing directions to the codifier; providing a severability clause; providing a repealing clause; and providing an effective date.
12 13 14	WHEREAS, at least ten (10) days' notice has been given once by publication in a
15	newspaper of general circulation notifying the public of this proposed ordinance and of the
16	public hearings in the City Hall Auditorium located on the first floor of City Hall in the City of
17	Gainesville; and
18	WHEREAS, public hearings were held pursuant to the published notice described above,
19	at which all interested parties had an opportunity to be, and were, in fact, heard.
20	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
21	CITY OF GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA:
22	Section 1. Portions of Appendix A of the Code of Ordinances, relating to fees, rates or
23	charges for cemetery and parks, recreation and cultural affairs facilities and events are amended
24	as set forth in Exhibit "A," attached to this ordinance and incorporated by reference as if fully set
25	forth herein. Except as amended herein, the remainder of Appendix A remains in full force and
26	effect.
27	Section 2. Section 18-17 in Chapter 18, Parks and Recreation, Article II. Park
28	Regulations, of the Code of Ordinances is amended to read as follows.
29	Sec. 18-17. Authority of city manager to promulgate rules and regulations.

- 1 The city manager is authorized to promulgate rules and regulations for the purpose of regulating
- 2 the use of public buildings, parks and playgrounds, limiting the hours during which the same
- 3 shall be open to the public, and providing standards of conduct for persons while using such
- 4 buildings, parks and playgrounds. The city manager may establish fees for parks, recreation and
- 5 cultural affairs facilities, and events if those fees are not otherwise established in Appendix A –
- 6 Schedule of Fees, Rates and Charges. The city manager may establish discounted fees for early
- 7 registration for youth programs.

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

21

22

23

- 8 **Section 3.** Section 18-23 in Chapter 18, Parks and Recreation, Article II. Park
- 9 Regulations, of the Code of Ordinances is amended to read as follows:

## Sec.18-23. Park and Recreation Fees.

- Fees for admission to city parks, and for use of recreation and cultural affairs facilities, and for participation in recreational events are set forth in Appendix A Schedule of Fees, Rates and Charges, except that the city manager may discount fees for early registration for youth programs. Certain fees in Appendix A include a ten percent surcharge. The ten percent surcharge on fees, except where identified in Appendix A as exempted, is a mandatory addition to each fee and may not be waived.
- Section 4. It is the intention of the City Commission that the provisions of Sections 1
  through 3 shall become and be made a part of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Gainesville,
  Florida, and that the Sections and Paragraphs of this Ordinance may be renumbered or relettered
  in order to accomplish such intentions.
  - **Section 5**. If any word, phrase, clause, paragraph, section or provision of this ordinance or the application hereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid or unconstitutional, such finding shall not affect the other provisions or applications of the ordinance which can be given

1 effect without the invalid or unconstitutional provisions or application, and to this end the 2 provisions of this ordinance are declared severable. 3 **Section 6.** All ordinances, or parts of ordinances, in conflict herewith are to the extent of 4 such conflict hereby repealed. 5 **Section 7.** This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon adoption. The fees, rates 6 and charges set forth herein shall be applicable to fees, rates and charges due and payable after 7 the effective date of this ordinance, provided however, new fees, rates and charges are not applicable to reservations of parks, recreational or cultural facilities, if the reservation was 8 9 booked prior to the effective date of this ordinance. 10 PASSED AND ADOPTED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2014. 11 12 13 14 15 EDWARD B. BRADDY 16 **MAYOR** 17 18 Attest: Approved as to form and legality: 19 20 21 NICOLLE M. SHALLEY 22 KURT M. LANNON 23 CLERK OF THE COMMISSION **CITY ATTORNEY** 24 25 26 27 This ordinance passed on first reading this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2014. 28 29 This ordinance passed on second reading this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2014.

Exhibit "A" 1

APPENDIX A - SCHEDULE OF FEES, RATES AND CHARGES  $^{[*]}$ 

CEMETERY:

Г Г	1	
Cemetery Rates	Rate	Rate with Surcharge****
Grave Space Sales Include Perpetual Care Fee		
Adult	\$1,334.25	\$1,467.75
Infant	\$235.25	\$258.75
Cremains	\$369.25	\$406.25
Interments Weekday*		
Adults	\$402.00	\$442.25
Infants	\$134.00	\$147.50
Cremains	\$134.00	\$147.50
*Monday – Thursday 7 am – 4:30pm		
Interments Overtime**		
Adults	\$536.00	\$589.50
Infant	\$201.25	\$221.50
Cremains	\$201.25	\$221.50
**Overtime rates charged on Fridays, Saturdays (a after 4:30 pm weekdays	no services o	on Sundays) and
Dis-Interments Weekday*		
Adults	\$603.00	\$663.25
Infant	\$134.00	\$147.50
Cremains	\$134.00	\$147.50

Cemetery Rates	Rate	Rate with Surcharge****				
*Monday – Thursday 7 am – 4:30pm						
Dis-Interments Overtime**						
Adults	\$753.00	\$828.25				
Infant	201.25	\$221.50				
Cremains	201.25	\$221.50				
**Overtime rates charged on Fridays, Saturdays (n after 4:30 pm weekdays	o services o	on Sundays) and				
Re-Interments Weekday*						
Adults	\$402.00	\$442.25				
Infants	\$134.00	\$147.50				
Cremains	\$134.00	\$147.50				
*Monday – Thursday 7 am – 4:30pm						
Re-Interments Overtime**						
Adults	\$536.00	\$589.50				
Infants	\$134.00	\$147.50				
Cremains	\$134.00	\$147.50				
**Overtime rates charged on Fridays, Saturdays (n after 4:30 pm weekdays	o services o	on Sundays) and				
Annual Care (Billed Annually)						
Full Lot 32x32	\$402.00	\$442.25				
Partial Lot 32x20	\$256.50	\$282.25				
Half Lot	\$201.25	\$221.50				
Quarter Lot	\$100.50	\$110.50				
Single Grave	\$40.50	\$44.50				

Cemetery Rates	Rate	Rate with Surcharge****
Infant Grave	\$27.00	\$29.75
Perpetual Care (One Time Charge)***		
Now included with space purchase		
***These prices are for converting from annual	l care	
Full Lot	\$804.00	\$884.50
Partial Lot	\$502.75	\$553.00
Half Lot	\$402.00	\$442.25
Quarter Lot	\$335.25	\$368.75
Single Grave	\$335.25	\$368.75
Infant Grave	\$161.25	\$177.50
Transfers of Interment Rights		
Exchange of interment rights	\$20.00	\$22.00
Plus quit claim deed	\$6.75	\$7.45
Foundations		
8" x 16"	\$34.75	\$38.25
24" x 12"	\$34.75	\$38.25
34" x 12"	\$34.75	\$38.25
36" x 12"	\$40.50	\$44.50
36" x 16"	\$40.50	\$44.50
42" x 12"	\$40.50	\$44.50
42" x 16"	\$40.50	\$44.50

Cemetery Rates	Rate	Rate with Surcharge****
48" x 12"	\$51.00	\$56.00
48" x 16"	\$51.00	\$56.00
60" x 12"	\$53.25	\$58.50
60" x 16"	\$53.25	\$58.50
66" x 12"	\$53.25	\$58.50
66" x 16"	\$53.25	\$58.50
72" x 12"	\$64.75	\$71.25
72" x 16"	\$64.75	\$71.25
78" x 12"	\$67.25	\$74.00
78" x 16"	\$67.25	\$74.00
78" x 32"	\$80.00	\$88.00
78" x 36"	\$84.50	\$93.00
84" x 36"	\$84.50	\$93.00
<u>Tacachale Interments</u>	\$183.00	\$183.00
Alachua County Indigent Interments	\$183.00	\$183.00
****All surcharges are mandatory and may n	not be waived	

1

## 2 PARKS, RECREATION, AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS (Chapter 18, Article II)

	City Rate	Non-City Rate	City Rate w/ Surcharge	Non-City w/ Surcharge
Parks, Recreation & Cultural Affairs				

	City Rate	Non-City Rate	City Rate w/ Surcharge *	Non-City w/ Surcharge
Recreation Fees w/o Youth Programs except Sv	wim Lessons:	:		
Sports Fees:		1		
Adult Co-Ed Softball	\$167.75	\$251.25	\$184.50	\$276.50
Adult Men's Softball	\$167.75	\$251.25	\$184.50	\$276.50
Football/Soccer Scratch Lining (Field Preparation)	\$405.25	\$405.25	\$445.75	\$445.75
Football/Soccer Trace Lining (Field Preparation)	\$144.75	\$144.75	\$159.25	\$159.25
Baseball/Softball Game Prep for Outside Groups	\$87.00	\$87.00	\$95.75	\$95.75
Field Lighting Fee Per 2 Hours	\$21.00	\$21.00	\$23.00	\$23.00
Park Reservation Fee for Large Events	\$34.75	\$34.75	\$38.25	\$38.25
MLK Fitness Center:		<u> </u>		
MLK Fitness (Adult 6 Mo. Pass)	\$45.25	\$45.25	\$49.75	\$49.75
MLK Fitness (Adult 12 Mo. Pass)	\$76.50	\$76.50	\$84.25	\$84.25
MLK Fitness (Senior 6 Mo. Pass)	\$19.50	\$19.50	\$21.50	\$21.50
MLK Fitness (Senior 12 Mo. Pass)	\$38.50	\$38.50	\$42.25	\$42.25
Center Rental Cost:		1		
Long Term Center Rentals/ per hour	\$41.75	\$41.75	\$46.00	\$46.00
Dance Floor Fee ( <u>Thelma</u> Boltin Center & <u>Eastside Recreation Center Dance Room</u> )	\$33.50	\$33.50	\$36.75	\$36.75

	City Rate	Non-City Rate	City Rate w/ Surcharge	Non-City w/ Surcharge
Class I - 3hr. Center Rental	\$422.75	\$422.75	\$465.00	\$465.00
Class I - each additional hour	\$105.25	\$105.25	\$115.75	\$115.75
Class II - 3hr. Center Rental	\$282.50	\$282.50	\$310.75	\$310.75
Class II - each additional hour	\$71.75	\$71.75	\$79.00	\$79.00
Class III - 3hr. Center Rental	\$211.75	\$211.75	\$233.00	\$233.00
Class III - each additional hour	\$34.75	\$34.75	\$38.25	\$38.25
Non-refundable Reservation Fee	\$34.75	\$34.75	\$38.25	\$38.25
Damage Deposit	\$142.50	\$142.50	<del>\$156.75</del>	<del>\$156.75</del>
	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$300.00
Co-sponsored Rental Damage Deposit	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$50.00
Kitchen Fee	\$71.75	\$71.75	\$79.00	\$79.00
Staffing/Personnel Per Hour Fee Per Staff	\$21.00	\$21.00	\$21.00	\$21.00
MLK Rental Cost:				
Class I - 4hr. Rental	\$986.25	\$986.25	\$1,085.00	\$1,085.00
Class I - each additional hour	\$141.25	\$141.25	\$155.50	\$155.50
Class II - 3hr. Rental	\$422.75	\$422.75	\$465.00	\$465.00
Class II - each additional hour	\$105.25	\$105.25	\$115.75	\$115.75

	City Rate	Non-City Rate	City Rate w/ Surcharge *	Non-City w/ Surcharge
Class III - 3hr. Rental	\$282.50	\$282.50	\$310.75	\$310.75
Class III - each additional hour	\$71.75	\$71.75	\$79.00	\$79.00
Rental Damage Deposit	<del>\$142.50</del>	<del>\$142.50</del>	<del>\$156.75</del>	<del>\$156.75</del>
	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$300.00
Non-Refundable Reservation Fee	\$34.75	\$34.75	\$38.25	\$38.25
Meeting Room Rate (first 3 hours)	\$105.25	\$105.25	\$115.75	\$115.75
Meeting Room Rate (additional hours)	\$34.75	\$34.75	\$38.25	\$38.25
Kitchen Fee	\$142.50	\$142.50	\$156.75	\$156.75
Staffing/Personnel Per Hour Fee Per Staff	\$21.00	\$21.00	<u>\$21.00</u>	\$21.00
Aquatic Camp Fees:				
Swim Lessons:			1	<u> </u>
Aqua Babies, Level I, Adult Begin	\$53.25	\$80.00	\$58.50	\$88.00
Levels II-VI Swimming and Diving Lessons	\$40.50	\$61.50	\$44.50	\$67.75
Water Aerobics (per class)	\$2.30	\$2.30	\$2.55	\$2.55
Biathlon:			T	T
One (1) Series Early Bird Registration Fee	\$ <del>24.25</del>	\$37.00	<del>\$26.75</del>	<del>\$40.75</del>
	<u>\$15.75</u>	\$21.00	<u>\$17.50</u>	\$23.00
Two (2) Series Onsite Registration Fee	\$37.00	<del>\$54.25</del>	\$40.75	<del>\$59.75</del>

	City Rate	Non-City Rate	City Rate w/ Surcharge	Non-City w/ Surcharge
	\$21.00	\$31.50	\$23.00	\$34.50
Three (3) Series	\$48.50	<del>\$73.00</del>	<del>\$53.25</del>	\$80.25
Four (4) Series	\$54.25	<del>\$82.25</del>	<del>\$59.75</del>	<del>\$90.50</del>
Five (5) Series	<del>\$61.50</del>	<del>\$91.50</del>	<del>\$67.75</del>	<del>\$100.75</del>
All of the Series (6)	<del>\$73.00</del>	\$110.00	\$80.25	<del>\$121.00</del>
Pool Passes:				
Adults (18- <u>49</u> <del>54</del> )	\$110.00	\$164.25	\$121.00	\$180.75
Children (3-17) - Exempt from Surcharge	\$54.25	\$82.25	n/a	n/a
Seniors ( <del>55</del> <u>50</u> +Older)	\$54.25	\$82.25	\$59.75	\$90.50
Special Populations	\$54.25	\$82.25	\$59.75	\$90.50
Family of 4 or less	\$224.75	\$340.50	\$247.25	\$374.50
Each additional <u>Family Member</u> persons for <u>Family</u> pool pass	\$9.50	\$13.50	\$10.50	\$14.75
Pool Entrance Fees:				
Westside Pool -				
Adults	\$4.05	\$4.05	\$4.45	\$4.45
Children and Lap Swim & Non-swimmer - Exempt from Surcharge	\$2.55	\$2.55	n/a	n/a
Seniors ( <del>55</del> <u>50</u> +)	\$2.55	\$2.55	\$2.80	\$2.80
Special Populations	\$2.55	\$2.55	\$2.80	\$2.80
Infants under 3 years	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Pool Pavilion Hourly Rental Fee Birthday Party Facility Reservation Fee	\$11.50	\$11.50	\$12.75	\$12.75

	City Rate	Non-City Rate	City Rate w/ Surcharge	Non-City w/ Surcharge *
Birthday Party Package (1 <sup>st</sup> 8 children)	\$61.20	\$61.20	\$61.20	\$61.20
Birthday Party Package (8 child min. each	<del>\$6.95</del>	<del>\$6.95</del>	<del>\$7.65</del>	<del>\$7.65</del>
additional child)	<u>\$2.55</u>	<u>\$2.55</u>	\$2.55	<u>\$2.55</u>
Northeast Pool -				
Adults	\$3.45	\$3.45	\$3.80	\$3.80
Children and Lap Swim & Non-swimmer - Exempt from Surcharge	\$2.05	\$2.05	n/a	n/a
Seniors ( <del>55</del> <u>50</u> +)	\$2.05	\$2.05	\$2.25	\$2.25
Special Populations	\$2.05	\$2.05	\$2.25	\$2.25
Infants under 3 years	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Mickle Pool -	1	1	ı	
Adults	\$2.55	\$2.55	\$2.80	\$2.80
Children and Lap Swim & Non-swimmer - Exempt from Surcharge	\$1.40	\$1.40	n/a	n/a
Seniors ( <del>55</del> <u>50</u> +)	\$1.40	\$1.40	\$1.55	\$1.55
Special Populations	\$1.40	\$1.40	\$1.55	\$1.55
Infants under 3 years	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Pool Rental Fees:	T	1	T	1
Reservation/Operational Fee	\$48.50	\$48.50	\$53.25	\$53.25
Staffing/Personnel Fee (per hour/per guard)	\$12.00	\$12.00	\$13.25	\$13.25
Clean-Up Fee	\$24.25	\$24.25	\$26.75	\$26.75
*Lane Line Rentals (per hour/per lane)	\$5.25	\$5.25	\$5.80	\$5.80

	City Rate	Non-City Rate	City Rate w/ Surcharge	Non-City w/ Surcharge
*Dive Well Rental (per hour)	\$11.00	\$11.00	\$12.00	\$12.00
WS Group Rate- per child	\$2.30	\$2.30	\$2.55	\$2.55
WS Group Rate- per adult	\$3.75	\$3.75	\$4.15	\$4.15
NE Group Rate- per child & Birthday Party rate (8 min)	\$1.80	\$1.80	\$2.00	\$2.00
NE Group Rate- per adult	\$3.20	\$3.20	\$3.50	\$3.50
NE Pool Pavilion Hourly Rental Fee	\$11.50	\$11.50	<u>\$12.75</u>	\$12.75
NE Birthday Party Package (1 <sup>st</sup> 8 children)	\$13.60	\$13.60	\$16.00	\$16.00
MK Group Rate- per child & Birthday Party rate (8 min)	\$1.15	\$1.15	\$1.25	\$1.25
MK Group Rate- per adult	\$2.30	\$2.30	\$2.55	\$2.55
MK Birthday Party Hourly Rental Fee	\$11.50	\$11.50	<u>\$12.75</u>	<u>\$12.75</u>
MK Birthday Party Package (1 <sup>st</sup> 8 children)	\$8.80	\$8.80	\$10.00	\$10.00
<b>Environmental Science and Cultural History P</b>	rograms, Ad	ult Access (18	8 & older)	
Animal Homes	\$3.45	\$3.45	\$3.80	\$3.80
Aquatic Encounters	\$4.60	\$4.60	\$5.05	\$5.05
Critter Connections	\$4.60	\$4.60	\$5.05	\$5.05
Exploring Florida's Ecosystems	\$4.60	\$4.60	\$5.05	\$5.05
Farm Adventure	\$3.45	\$3.45	\$3.80	\$3.80

	City Rate	Non-City Rate	City Rate w/ Surcharge	Non-City w/ Surcharge *	
Farm and Forest School Days (adult)	\$2.95	\$2.95	\$3.25	\$3.25	
Farm Life in the 19th Century	\$5.80	\$5.80	\$6.40	\$6.40	
Feathered Friends	\$4.60	\$4.60	\$5.05	\$5.05	
Florida As It Was	\$4.60	\$4.60	\$5.05	\$5.05	
Green Treasure	\$4.60	\$4.60	\$5.05	\$5.05	
Makin' a Livin'	\$4.60	\$4.60	\$5.05	\$5.05	
Native American Life in Early Florida	\$5.80	\$5.80	\$6.40	\$6.40	
Sensing Nature	\$4.60	\$4.60	\$5.05	\$5.05	
Stream Scene, The	\$4.60	\$4.60	\$5.05	\$5.05	
Outreach Programs 0-15 miles away	\$69.50	\$69.50	\$76.50	\$76.50	
Outreach Programs 16-30 miles away	\$81.00	\$81.00	\$89.00	\$89.00	
Outreach Programs 31-45 miles away	\$92.75	\$92.75	\$102.00	\$102.00	
Outreach Programs 45-60 miles away	\$104.25	\$104.25	\$114.75	\$114.75	
Additional Outreach Program At Same Location	\$29.00	\$29.00	\$32.00	\$32.00	
Living History Saturdays	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
Barnyard Buddies	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
Wildflower Walks	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
Feed-a-Frog Friday	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
Environmental Science and Cultural History Programs, Youth Access (under 18) – Exempt from surcharge					
Animal Homes	\$3.45	\$3.45	n/a	n/a	
Aquatic Encounters	\$4.60	\$4.60	n/a	n/a	

	City Rate	Non-City Rate	City Rate w/ Surcharge	Non-City w/ Surcharge *
Critter Connections	\$4.60	\$4.60	n/a	n/a
Exploring Florida's Ecosystems	\$4.60	\$4.60	n/a	n/a
Farm Adventure	\$3.45	\$3.45	n/a	n/a
Farm and Forest School Days (student)	\$1.80	\$1.80	n/a	n/a
Farm Life in the 19th Century	\$5.80	\$5.80	n/a	n/a
Feathered Friends	\$4.60	\$4.60	n/a	n/a
Florida As It Was	\$4.60	\$4.60	n/a	n/a
Green Treasure	\$4.60	\$4.60	n/a	n/a
Makin' a Livin'	\$4.60	\$4.60	n/a	n/a
Native American Life in Early Florida	\$5.80	\$5.80	n/a	n/a
Sensing Nature	\$4.60	\$4.60	n/a	n/a
Stream Scene, The	\$4.60	\$4.60	n/a	n/a
Outreach Programs 0-15 miles away	\$69.50	\$69.50	n/a	n/a
Outreach Programs 16-30 miles away	\$81.00	\$81.00	n/a	n/a
Outreach Programs 31-45 miles away	\$92.75	\$92.75	n/a	n/a
Outreach Programs 45-60 miles away	\$104.25	\$104.25	n/a	n/a
Additional Outreach Program At Same Location	\$29.00	\$29.00	n/a	n/a
Living History Saturdays	\$0.00	\$0.00	n/a	n/a
Barnyard Buddies	\$0.00	\$0.00	n/a	n/a
Wildflower Walks	\$0.00	\$0.00	n/a	n/a
Feed-a-Frog Friday	\$0.00	\$0.00	n/a	n/a
Special Events - Adult Access (18 & older)		1		
Ghost Walk	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00

	City Rate	Non-City Rate	City Rate w/ Surcharge *	Non-City w/ Surcharge
Fall Native Plant Sale	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Spring Native Plant Sale	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Cane Boil Admission Adult	\$2.10	\$2.10	\$2.30	\$2.30
Great Air Potato Round Up	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Farm & Forest Festival Adult	\$5.25	\$5.25	\$5.80	\$5.80
Special Events - Youth Access (under	18) – Exempt from su	rcharge		_
Ghost Walk	\$0.00	\$0.00	n/a	n/a
Fall Native Plant Sale	\$0.00	\$0.00	n/a	n/a
Spring Native Plant Sale	\$0.00	\$0.00	n/a	n/a
Cane Boil Admission Child	\$1.05	\$1.05	n/a	n/a
Great Air Potato Round Up	\$0.00	\$0.00	n/a	n/a
Farm & Forest Festival Child	\$3.15	\$3.15	n/a	n/a
Additional Youth Fees Exempted From	n Surcharge			
Pop Warner Cheerleading	\$47.50	\$70.50	n/a	n/a
Pop Warner Football	\$96.00	\$143.50	n/a	n/a
Youth Basketball Ages 5-6	<u>\$64.75</u>	\$96.00	<u>n/a</u>	<u>n/a</u>
Youth Basketball	\$82.25	\$123.75	n/a	n/a
Holiday Camp (Weekly Rate)	\$46.25	\$69.50	n/a	n/a
Holiday Camp (Daily Rate)	\$11.50	\$17.25	n/a	n/a
Spring Break Camp	\$ <del>45.25</del>	<del>\$68.25</del>	n/a	n/a
	\$47.50	<u>\$71.25</u>		

	City Rate	Non-City Rate	City Rate w/ Surcharge *	Non-City w/ Surcharge
Summer Camp (Weekly Rate)	\$47.50	\$71.25	n/a	n/a
After-School Fee (Daily Rate)	\$3.30	\$5.00	n/a	n/a
Get Down Friday Dances	\$5.50 \$5.00	\$5.50 \$5.00	n/a	n/a
Kidz Out of School Program	\$5.50	\$8.40	n/a	n/a
Junior Lifeguard Camp	\$127.75 \$78.75	\$190.75 \$118.25	n/a	n/a
Earth Academy Camp	\$115.75	\$173.75	n/a	n/a
Cultural Affairs Fees:		l	l	l
<b>Thomas Center Rental Rates</b>				
Commercial Film Shoot Fees – Prep Rate	\$340.00	\$340.00	\$391.00	\$391.00
Commercial Film Shoot Fees – Daily Rate	<u>\$170.00</u>	<u>\$170.00</u>	<u>\$195.50</u>	<u>\$195.50</u>
Staffing/Personnel Per Hour Fee Per Staff	\$18.00	\$18.00	\$21.00	\$21.00
Co-sponsored Rental Events Equipment Fee	<u>\$15.00</u>	<u>\$15.00</u>	<u>\$17.25</u>	<u>\$17.25</u>
Co-sponsored Rentals Non-refundable Reservation Deposit	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$50.00
Long Gallery	\$23.00	\$23.00	\$25.25	\$25.25
Spanish Court and Long Gallery	\$43.00	\$43.00	\$47.25	\$47.25
Meeting Room #102	\$13.25	\$13.25	\$14.50	\$14.50
Meeting Room #105	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Kitchen	\$19.00	\$19.00	\$21.00	\$21.00

CODE: Words stricken are deleted; words underlined are added.

	City Rate	Non-City Rate	City Rate w/ Surcharge	Non-City w/ Surcharge *
Gallery A	\$8.40	\$8.40	\$9.25	\$9.25
Thomas Center West Gardens	\$35.75	\$35.75	\$39.25	\$39.25
Theatre or Turtle Court	\$17.75	\$17.75	\$19.50	\$19.50
Porches All Times	\$11.50	\$11.50	\$12.75	\$12.75
Period Room All Times	\$35.75	\$35.75	\$39.25	\$39.25
Hallway for anything but access	\$17.75	\$17.75	\$19.50	\$19.50
Wedding Rehearsals All Times	\$19.00	\$19.00	\$21.00	\$21.00
Spanish Court Evening/Weekend Social, Per Hour	\$49.25	\$49.25	\$54.25	\$54.25
Long Gallery	\$36.75	\$36.75	\$40.50	\$40.50
Spanish Court and Long Gallery	\$83.00	\$83.00	\$91.25	\$91.25
Meeting Room #102	\$23.00	\$23.00	\$25.25	\$25.25
Meeting Room #105	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Kitchen	\$30.50	\$30.50	\$33.50	\$33.50
Gallery A	\$19.00	\$19.00	\$21.00	\$21.00
Thomas Center West Gardens	\$36.75	\$36.75	\$40.50	\$40.50
Theatre or Turtle Court	\$30.50	\$30.50	\$33.50	\$33.50
Spanish Court Weekday Meeting, Per Hour	\$21.00	\$21.00	\$23.00	\$23.00
Long Gallery	\$15.25	\$15.25	\$16.75	\$16.75
Spanish Court and Long Gallery	\$28.25	\$28.25	\$31.00	\$31.00
Meeting Room #102	\$11.50	\$11.50	\$12.75	\$12.75

	City Rate	Non-City Rate	City Rate w/ Surcharge *	Non-City w/ Surcharge
Meeting Room #105	\$14.25	\$14.25	\$15.75	\$15.75
Kitchen	\$7.35	\$7.35	\$8.10	\$8.10
Gallery A	\$7.35	\$7.35	\$8.10	\$8.10
Thomas Center West Gardens	\$36.75	\$36.75	\$40.50	\$40.50
Theatre or Turtle Court	\$30.50	\$30.50	\$33.50	\$33.50
Spanish Court Evening/Weekend Meeting, Per Hour	\$36.75	\$36.75	\$40.50	\$40.50
Long Gallery	\$28.25	\$28.25	\$31.00	\$31.00
Spanish Court and Long Gallery	\$55.75	\$55.75	\$61.25	\$61.25
Meeting Room #102	\$20.00	\$20.00	\$22.00	\$22.00
Meeting Room #105	\$24.25	\$24.25	\$26.75	\$26.75
Kitchen	\$8.40	\$8.40	\$9.25	\$9.25
Gallery A	\$11.50	\$11.50	\$12.75	\$12.75
Thomas Center West Gardens	\$36.75	\$36.75	\$40.50	\$40.50
Theatre or Turtle Court	\$30.50	\$30.50	\$33.50	\$33.50
Spanish Court Non-Profit Weekday Meeting, Per Hour	\$14.25	\$14.25	\$15.75	\$15.75
Long Gallery	\$9.50	\$9.50	\$10.50	\$10.50
Spanish Court and Long Gallery	\$17.75	\$17.75	\$19.50	\$19.50
Meeting Room #102	\$10.50	\$10.50	\$11.50	\$11.50

	City Rate	Non-City Rate	City Rate w/ Surcharge *	Non-City w/ Surcharge *
Meeting Room #105	\$13.25	\$13.25	\$14.50	\$14.50
Kitchen	\$6.30	\$6.30	\$6.95	\$6.95
Gallery A	\$7.35	\$7.35	\$8.10	\$8.10
Thomas Center West Gardens	\$36.75	\$36.75	\$40.50	\$40.50
Theatre or Turtle Court	\$30.50	\$30.50	\$33.50	\$33.50
Spanish Court Non-Profit Weekend Meeting, Per Hour	\$21.50	\$21.50	\$23.75	\$23.75
Long Gallery	\$15.25	\$15.25	\$16.75	\$16.75
Spanish Court and Long Gallery	\$28.25	\$28.25	\$31.00	\$31.00
Meeting Room #102	\$13.25	\$13.25	\$14.50	\$14.50
Meeting Room #105	\$14.25	\$14.25	\$15.75	\$15.75
Kitchen	\$7.35	\$7.35	\$8.10	\$8.10
Gallery A	\$7.35	\$7.35	\$8.10	\$8.10
Thomas Center West Gardens	\$36.75	\$36.75	\$40.50	\$40.50
Theatre or Turtle Court	\$30.50	\$30.50	\$33.50	\$33.50
Downtown Festival and Art Show		1		
Application Fee	\$21.00	\$21.00	\$23.00	\$ 23.00
Competitive Booth	\$246.75	\$246.75	\$271.50	\$ 271.50
Non-Competitive Booth	\$225.75	\$225.75	\$248.25	\$ 248.25
Community Booth	\$42.00	\$42.00	\$46.25	\$ 46.25
Food Booth	\$367.50	\$367.50	\$404.25	\$ 404.25

	City Rate	Non-City Rate	City Rate w/ Surcharge	Non-City w/ Surcharge
T-Shirt Sales	\$12.50	\$12.50	<del>\$13.75</del>	\$ 13.75
			\$14.00	\$14.00
Poster Sales	\$12.50	\$12.50	\$13.75	\$ 13.75
			<u>\$14.00</u>	\$14.00
Hoggetowne Medieval Faire				
Ticket Sales	<u> </u>	I	1	I
Adult	\$14.75	\$14.75	<del>\$16.25</del>	<del>\$ 16.25</del>
			<u>\$17.00</u>	\$17.00
Youth (Exempt from Surcharge)	\$7.35	<del>\$7.35</del>	n/a	n/a
	<u>\$7.00</u>	<u>\$7.00</u>		
School Day				
General Admission Adult	\$7.35	\$7.35	\$8.00	\$ 8.00
General Admission Youth (Exempt from Surcharge)	\$3.70	\$3.70	n/a	n/a
Survinus Sc)	\$3.50	\$3.50		
Pre-Registered Adult	\$4.20	\$4.20	\$4.60	<del>\$4.60</del>
			<u>\$5.00</u>	<u>\$5.00</u>

	City Rate	Non-City Rate	City Rate w/ Surcharge	Non-City w/ Surcharge *
Pre-Registered Youth (Exempt from Surcharge)	\$ <del>2.10</del>	<del>\$2.10</del>	n/a	n/a
	\$2.00	\$2.00		
T-Shirt Sales	\$10.50	\$10.50	\$11.50 \$12.00	\$ 11.50 \$12.00
Booth Fees (Sales and Demos)				
12 x 12	\$189.00	\$189.00	\$208.00	\$ 208.00
15 x 15	\$215.25	\$215.25	\$236.75	\$ 236.75
20 x 20	\$262.50	\$262.50	\$288.75	\$ 288.75
25 x 25	\$304.50	\$304.50	\$335.00	\$ 335.00
25 x 30	\$357.00	\$357.00	\$392.75	\$ 392.75
Artisian Made Sales Only	ı	1	ı	Γ
12 x 12	\$220.50	\$220.50	\$242.50	\$ 242.50
15 x 15	\$252.00	\$252.00	\$277.25	\$ 277.25
20 x 20	\$294.00	\$294.00	\$323.50	\$ 323.50
25 x 25	\$336.00	\$336.00	\$369.50	\$ 369.50
25 x 30	\$388.50	\$388.50	\$427.25	\$ 427.25
Non-Artisan Made Vendors	T	1	1	T
12 x 12	\$341.25	\$341.25	\$375.50	\$ 375.50

	City Rate	Non-City Rate	City Rate w/ Surcharge	Non-City w/ Surcharge *
15 x 15	\$357.00	\$357.00	\$392.75	\$ 392.75
20 x 20	\$399.00	\$399.00	\$439.00	\$ 439.00
25 x 25	\$441.00	\$441.00	\$485.00	\$ 485.00
25 x 30	\$493.50	\$493.50	\$542.75	\$ 542.75
Games		1		
15 x 15	\$262.50	\$262.50	\$288.75	\$ 288.75
20 x 20	\$315.00	\$315.00	\$346.50	\$ 346.50
25 x 25	\$367.50	\$367.50	\$404.25	\$ 404.25
25 x 30	\$420.00	\$420.00	\$462.00	\$ 462.00
Rides				
15 x 15	\$304.50	\$304.50	\$335.00	\$ 335.00
20 x 20	\$357.00	\$357.00	\$392.75	\$ 392.75
25 x 25	\$409.50	\$409.50	\$450.50	\$ 450.50
25 x 30	\$462.00	\$462.00	\$508.25	\$ 508.25
Food				
15 x 15	\$488.25	\$488.25	\$537.00	\$ 537.00
20 x 20	\$530.25	\$530.25	\$583.25	\$ 583.25
25 x 25	\$572.25	\$572.25	\$629.50	\$ 629.50
25 x 30	\$614.25	\$614.25	\$675.75	\$ 675.75

<sup>\*</sup>The ten percent surcharge on fees, except where identified in Appendix A as "n/a" (not applicable) exempted, is a mandatory addition to each fee and may not be waived

1